

**SECTION-XV**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17243 OF 2009  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SUNIL JAIN &amp; ORS.

...PETITIONERS(S)

**VERSUS**

CHANDRA KALA &amp; ANR.

...RESPONDENT(S)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.09.2012 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioner No. 1 has expired. He prays for time for making an appropriate application for his substitution.**

**List the matter after eight weeks.**

**In the meanwhile, appropriate steps for substitution of deceased petitioner No. 1 may be taken by the advocate-on-record for the petitioners.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal heir of deceased petitioner No. 1 and the same was allowed on 27.10.2014 by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. Accordingly cause title has been amended.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Jaspreet Gogia, Advocate and filed counter affidavit, service is complete on respondent No. 2 through AD card but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Nanita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.  
Mr. Jitender Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR