

SECTION-XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17243 OF 2009

SUNIL JAIN (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

CHANDRA KALA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The application for restoration of SLP alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing Restoration application in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.06.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

For the reasons indicated in paragraph 2 of the application, we are of the view, that the order dated 16.03.2015 should be recalled. The same is accordingly recalled. The special leave petition is ordered to be restored to its original number. Post for hearing after four weeks.”

It is submitted that accordingly instant SLP has been restored to its original number.

It is further submitted that there are two respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv. and filed counter affidavit, which has already been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 2 has been served through AD card but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is lastly submitted that the original SLP paper books has been weeded out after due preservation and the counsel has provided fresh SLP paper books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- 1. Mr. K.S Rana, Adv.
2. Mr. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR